APPROVED

Summary of Minutes PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE October 22, 2024 5:30 p.m.

Chairman Long called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Dave Long (Chair), Howard Maffucci (Vice Chair), William

Burgess, Susan Hughes-Smith, Mercedes Vazquez Simmons, Santos Cruz, Paul Dondorfer (RMM), Robert Colby, Tracy DiFlorio, Richard B. Milne, Jackie Smith, Yversha Román (Ex

Officio)

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: Blake Keller, John B. Baynes, Michael Yudelson, Rachel

Barnhart, Ricky Frazier, Lystra Bartholomew McCoy

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Anthony

Plonczynski-Figueroa (Assistant County Executive), Robert Franklin (CFO), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Tim Henry (Public Safety Deputy Director), Adrienne Green (Legislative Liaison), Clement Chung (DES Deputy Director), Sean Murphy (Chief of Engineering & Facilities), Kristine Durante (Probation Administrator), Jennifer Curley (Sheriff's Admin), Alyssa Tallo (MCH Director), Lisa Nicolay (Board of Elections Commissioner), Jackie Ortiz (Board of Elections Commissioner), Peter Elder (Board of Elections Deputy Commissioner), David Reilich (Board of Elections Finance

Administrator)

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: The minutes of September 24, 2024 were approved as

submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

24-0326 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Rochester City School District for Administrative and Education Liaison Services</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0329 - Amend Resolution 103 of 2024 to Accept Additional Funding from the United States

Department of Justice, United States Marshals Service Western District of New York
for the United States Marshals NY/NJ Regional Fugitive Task Force-Rochester

Division - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0330 - <u>Authorize a Contract with Hagerty Consulting, Inc. for Emergency Management Family Assistance Center and Family Reunification Center Plans</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0331 - <u>Authorize a Contract with Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. for Intensive Services for Iustice Involved Youth</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0332 - <u>Authorize a Contract with Family Counseling Service of the Finger Lakes, Inc. for Problematic Sexual Behavior Treatment Services</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0333 - <u>Authorize a Contract with Partners in Restorative Initiatives for Restorative Practices</u>
Services for Justice Involved Youth – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 11-0

24-0334 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the County Reentry Task Force Program and Authorize a Contract with Delphi Drug and Alcohol Council, Inc. - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0336 - Amend Resolution 79 of 2023 to Extend the Time Period of the Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the FY2022 Domestic Terrorism Prevention Grant Program and Amend Resolution 233 of 2023 to Increase and Extend the Contract with Squad 9, LLC for Rochester Threat Advisory Committee Planning and Training Consulting Services - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. ADOPTED: 11-0

24-0339 - Amend Resolution 324 of 2023 Authorize a Contract with the North American Family
Institute for the Youth and Police Engagement Program - County Executive Adam J.
Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. ADOPTED: 11-0

Public Safety Committee October 22, 2024 Page 3

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Long adjourned the meeting at 5:55 p.m.

The next Public Safety Committee Meeting will be held on Tuesday, November 26, 2024 at 5:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, David Grant Clerk of the Legislature